

AMENDMENT NO. \_\_\_\_\_ Calendar No. \_\_\_\_\_

Purpose: To provide a temporary extension of certain programs, and for other purposes.

IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES—111th Cong., 2d Sess.

(no.) \_\_\_\_\_

(title) \_\_\_\_\_

Referred to the Committee on \_\_\_\_\_ and  
ordered to be printed

Ordered to lie on the table and to be printed

AMENDMENT intended to be proposed by \_\_\_\_\_

Viz:

1 Strike all after the enacting clause and insert the fol-  
2 lowing:

3 **SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.**

4 This Act may be cited as the “Temporary Extension  
5 Act of 2010”.

6 **SEC. 2. EXTENSION OF UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PRO-**  
7 **VISIONS.**

8 (a) IN GENERAL.—(1) Section 4007 of the Supple-  
9 mental Appropriations Act, 2008 (Public Law 110–252;  
10 26 U.S.C. 3304 note) is amended—

1 (A) by striking “February 28, 2010” each place  
2 it appears and inserting “April 5, 2010”;

3 (B) in the heading for subsection (b)(2), by  
4 striking “FEBRUARY 28, 2010” and inserting “APRIL  
5 5, 2010”; and

6 (C) in subsection (b)(3), by striking “July 31,  
7 2010” and inserting “September 4, 2010”.

8 (2) Section 2002(e) of the Assistance for Unemployed  
9 Workers and Struggling Families Act, as contained in  
10 Public Law 111–5 (26 U.S.C. 3304 note; 123 Stat. 438),  
11 is amended—

12 (A) in paragraph (1)(B), by striking “February  
13 28, 2010” and inserting “April 5, 2010”;

14 (B) in the heading for paragraph (2), by strik-  
15 ing “FEBRUARY 28, 2010” and inserting “APRIL 5,  
16 2010”; and

17 (C) in paragraph (3), by striking “August 31,  
18 2010” and inserting “October 5, 2010”.

19 (3) Section 2005 of the Assistance for Unemployed  
20 Workers and Struggling Families Act, as contained in  
21 Public Law 111–5 (26 U.S.C. 3304 note; 123 Stat. 444),  
22 is amended—

23 (A) by striking “February 28, 2010” each place  
24 it appears and inserting “April 5, 2010”; and

1 (B) in subsection (c), by striking “July 31,  
2 2010” and inserting “September 4, 2010”.

3 (4) Section 5 of the Unemployment Compensation  
4 Extension Act of 2008 (Public Law 110-449; 26 U.S.C.  
5 3304 note) is amended by striking “July 31, 2010” and  
6 inserting “September 4, 2010”.

7 (b) FUNDING.—Section 4004(e)(1) of the Supple-  
8 mental Appropriations Act, 2008 (Public Law 110-252;  
9 26 U.S.C. 3304 note) is amended—

10 (1) in subparagraph (B), by striking “and” at  
11 the end;

12 (2) in subparagraph (C), by striking “1009”  
13 and inserting “1009(a)(1)”; and

14 (3) by inserting after subparagraph (C) the fol-  
15 lowing new subparagraph:

16 “(D) the amendments made by section  
17 2(a)(1) of the Temporary Extension Act of  
18 2010; and”.

19 **SEC. 3. EXTENSION OF PREMIUM ASSISTANCE FOR COBRA**  
20 **BENEFITS.**

21 Subsection (a)(3)(A) of section 3001 of division B of  
22 the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009  
23 (Public Law 111-5) is amended by striking “February 28,  
24 2010” and inserting “March 28, 2010”.

1 **SEC. 4. EXTENSION OF SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PRO-**  
2 **GRAMS.**

3 (a) IN GENERAL.—Except as provided in subsection  
4 (b), for purposes of the continued extension of surface  
5 transportation programs and related authority to make ex-  
6 penditures from the Highway Trust Fund and other trust  
7 funds under sections 157 through 162 of the Continuing  
8 Appropriations Resolution, 2010 (Public Law 111-68;  
9 123 Stat. 2050), the date specified in section 106(3) of  
10 that resolution (Public Law 111-68; 123 Stat. 2045) shall  
11 be deemed to be March 28, 2010.

12 (b) EXCEPTION.—Subsection (a) shall not apply if an  
13 extension of the programs and authorities described in  
14 that subsection for a longer term than the extension con-  
15 tained in the Continuing Appropriations Resolution, 2010  
16 (Public Law 111-68; 123 Stat. 2050), is enacted before  
17 the date of enactment of this Act.

18 **SEC. 5. INCREASE IN THE MEDICARE PHYSICIAN PAYMENT**  
19 **UPDATE.**

20 Paragraph (10) of section 1848(d) of the Social Secu-  
21 rity Act, as added by section 1011(a) of the Department  
22 of Defense Appropriations Act, 2010 (Public Law 111-  
23 118), is amended—

24 (1) in subparagraph (A), by striking “February  
25 28, 2010” and inserting “March 28, 2010”; and



1           (2) in subparagraph (B), by striking “March 1,  
2           2010” and inserting “March 29, 2010”.

3   **SEC. 6. EXTENSION OF MEDICARE THERAPY CAPS EXCEP-**  
4                           **TIONS PROCESS.**

5           Section 1833(g)(5) of the Social Security Act (42  
6   U.S.C. 1395l(g)(5)) is amended by striking “December  
7   31, 2009” and inserting “March 28, 2010”.

8   **SEC. 7. EXTENSION OF USE OF 2009 POVERTY GUIDELINES.**

9           Section 1012 of the Department of Defense Appro-  
10   priations Act, 2010 (Public Law 111–118) is amended by  
11   striking “March 1, 2010” and inserting “March 28,  
12   2010”.

13   **SEC. 8. EXTENSION OF NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PRO-**  
14                           **GRAM.**

15           Section 129 of the Continuing Appropriations Reso-  
16   lution, 2010 (Public Law 111-68), as amended by section  
17   1005 of Public Law 111-118, is further amended by strik-  
18   ing “by substituting” and all that follows through the pe-  
19   riod at the end, and inserting “by substituting March 28,  
20   2010, for the date specified in each such section.”.

21   **SEC. 9. EXTENSION OF SMALL BUSINESS LOAN GUARANTEE**  
22                           **PROGRAM.**

23           (a) IN GENERAL.—Section 502(f) of division A of the  
24   American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Public

1 Law 111-5; 123 Stat. 153) is amended by striking “Feb-  
2 ruary 28, 2010” and inserting “March 28, 2010”.

3 (b) APPROPRIATION.—There is appropriated, out of  
4 any funds in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for  
5 an additional amount for “Small Business Administration  
6 – Business Loans Program Account”, \$60,000,000, to re-  
7 main available through March 28, 2010, for the cost of—

8 (1) fee reductions and eliminations under sec-  
9 tion 501 of division A of the American Recovery and  
10 Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Public Law 111-5; 123  
11 Stat. 151) for loans guaranteed under section 7(a)  
12 of the Small Business Act (15 U.S.C. 636(a)), title  
13 V of the Small Business Investment Act of 1958 (15  
14 U.S.C. 695 et seq.), or section 502 of division A of  
15 the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of  
16 2009 (Public Law 111-5; 123 Stat. 152), as amend-  
17 ed by this section; and

18 (2) loan guarantees under section 502 of divi-  
19 sion A of the American Recovery and Reinvestment  
20 Act of 2009 (Public Law 111-5; 123 Stat. 152), as  
21 amended by this section,

22 *Provided*, That such costs, including the cost of modifying  
23 such loans, shall be as defined in section 502 of the Con-  
24 gressional Budget Act of 1974.

1 **SEC. 10. SATELLITE TELEVISION EXTENSION.**

2 (a) AMENDMENTS TO SECTION 119 OF TITLE 17,  
3 UNITED STATES CODE.—

4 (1) IN GENERAL.—Section 119 of title 17,  
5 United States Code, is amended—

6 (A) in subsection (c)(1)(E), by striking  
7 “February 28, 2010” and inserting “March 28,  
8 2010”; and

9 (B) in subsection (e), by striking “Feb-  
10 ruary 28, 2010” and inserting “March 28,  
11 2010”.

12 (2) TERMINATION OF LICENSE.—Section  
13 1003(a)(2)(A) of Public Law 111-118 is amended by  
14 striking “February 28, 2010”, and inserting “March  
15 28, 2010”.

16 (b) AMENDMENTS TO COMMUNICATIONS ACT OF  
17 1934.—Section 325(b) of the Communications Act of  
18 1934 (47 U.S.C. 325(b)) is amended—

19 (1) in paragraph (2)(C), by striking “February  
20 28, 2010” and inserting “March 28, 2010”; and

21 (2) in paragraph (3)(C), by striking “March 1,  
22 2010” each place it appears in clauses (ii) and (iii)  
23 and inserting “March 29, 2010”.



1   **SEC. 11. EXTENSION OF INTELLIGENCE AUTHORITY SUN-**  
2                   **SETS.**

3           (a) USA PATRIOT IMPROVEMENT AND REAUTHOR-  
4   IZATION ACT OF 2005.—Section 102(b)(1) of the USA  
5   PATRIOT Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2005  
6   (Public Law 109–177; 50 U.S.C. 1805 note, 50 U.S.C.  
7   1861 note, and 50 U.S.C. 1862 note) is amended by strik-  
8   ing “February 28, 2010” and inserting “March <sup>7</sup>~~28~~,  
9   2010”.

10          (b) INTELLIGENCE REFORM AND TERRORISM PRE-  
11   VENTION ACT OF 2004.—Section 6001(b)(1) of the Intel-  
12   ligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004  
13   (Public Law 108–458; 118 Stat. 3742; 50 U.S.C. 1801  
14   note) is amended by striking “February 28, 2010” and  
15   inserting “March <sup>7</sup>~~28~~, 2010”.

16   **SEC. 12. DETERMINATION OF BUDGETARY EFFECTS.**

17          (a) IN GENERAL.—The budgetary effects of this Act,  
18   for the purpose of complying with the Statutory Pay-As-  
19   You-Go-Act of 2010, shall be determined by reference to  
20   the latest statement titled “Budgetary Effects of PAYGO  
21   Legislation” for this Act, submitted for printing in the  
22   Congressional Record by the Chairman of the Senate  
23   Budget Committee, provided that such statement has been  
24   submitted prior to the vote on passage.

25          (b) EMERGENCY DESIGNATION FOR CONGRESSIONAL  
26   ENFORCEMENT.—This Act is designated as an emergency



1 requirement pursuant to section 403(a) of S. Con. Res.  
2 13 (111th Congress), the concurrent resolution on the  
3 budget for fiscal year 2010. In the House of Representa-  
4 tives, this Act is designated as an emergency for purposes  
5 of pay-as-you-go principles.

6 (c) EMERGENCY DESIGNATION FOR STATUTORY  
7 PAYGO.—This Act, with the exception of section 5, is  
8 designated as an emergency requirement pursuant to sec-  
9 tion 4(g) of the Statutory Pay-As-You-Go Act of 2010  
10 (Public Law 111-139; 2 U.S.C. 933(g)).